

No. 11-2097

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICK SNYDER, BILL SCHUETTE, and ANDREW DILLON,
Defendants-Appellees,

&

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
District Court No. 1:11-CV-195*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION

Hyland Hunt
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 4100
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: 214-969-2800
Facsimile: 214-969-4343
Email: hhunt@akingump.com

Patricia A. Millett
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-887-4000
Facsimile: 202-887-4288
Email: pmillett@akingump.com

Attorneys for the American Beverage Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

 A. Constitutional And Statutory Framework4

 1. *The Commerce Clause*4

 2. *Michigan’s Beverage Container Deposit Law*6

 3. *Redemption of Out-of-State Containers*.....7

 4. *The Uniquely Marked Packaging Mandate*.....9

 B. Factual Background.....12

 C. District Court Proceedings15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT19

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW19

II. MICHIGAN’S STATE-EXCLUSIVE PACKAGING MANDATE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY WITHDRAWS MICHIGAN FROM THE NATIONAL BEVERAGE MARKET, REGULATES EXTRATERRITORIALLY, AND DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....19

 A. The Commerce Clause’s Foundational Command Precludes Michigan’s Effort To Wall Itself Off From Interstate Commerce.....21

 B. The Unique-Packaging Mandate Unconstitutionally Regulates Extraterritorially By Criminalizing Sales In Other States25

1.	<i>The Unique-Packaging Mandate Directly Prohibits the Sale of Michigan-Compliant Beverages Outside Michigan</i>	26
2.	<i>That Extraterritorial Prohibition on Sales Violates the Commerce Clause</i>	32
C.	The Unique-Packaging Mandate Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.....	36
1.	<i>The Commerce Clause Forbids Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce on the Basis of its Interstate Character</i>	36
2.	<i>The Mandate of Uniquely Marked Packages Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce Facially, Purposefully, and in Effect</i>	39
a.	<i>The requirement of uniqueness applies only to manufacturers operating in more than one State</i>	40
b.	<i>The discrimination against interstate commerce is purposeful</i>	42
c.	<i>The unique-packaging mandate discriminates against interstate commerce in practical effect</i>	42
D.	No Local Interest Justifies The Law’s Exceptional Burden On Interstate Commerce.....	49
1.	<i>Michigan’s Financial Interest can be Adequately Served by Reasonable, Nondiscriminatory Measures</i>	49
2.	<i>The Burden on Interstate Commerce Outweighs any Local Benefit as a Matter of Law</i>	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	63
	ADDENDUM:	
	Commerce Clause, U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	Add. 1
	M.C.L. § 445.571 <i>et seq.</i>	Add. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	37
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	37, 39, 46
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	4
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	34
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010).....	30
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	57
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	38
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	38, 49, 54
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	21
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. America, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)	26, 32, 33, 34
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	47
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

Doe v. Sundquist,
 106 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1997)49

Ferndale Labs., Inc. v. Cavendish,
 79 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1996)59

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....22

Granholm v. Heald,
 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....*passim*

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell,
 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....31

H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond,
 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....32, 35

Hardage v. Atkins,
 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980)31

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....*passim*

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....4, 21, 47, 54

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....*passim*

International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Jalapeno Property Mgmt. v. Dukas,
 265 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2001)19

Jelovsek v. Bredesen,
 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008)51

K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.,
 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992)26, 27

Michigan Soft Drink Ass’n v. Department of Treasury,
522 N.W.2d 643 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....50

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)33

Minnesota v. Barber,
136 U.S. 313 (1890).....35

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....23

National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)23

National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)30

New Energy Co. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....31

Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978).....38, 51

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....*passim*

Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....25, 33, 59

Tennessee ex rel. Wireless Income Properties, LLC v. City of Chattanooga,
403 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2005)19

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....52

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. McReynolds,
865 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1989)58

United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007).....59
438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)58

Walker v. Bain,
 257 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2001)30

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....38

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun,
 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....57

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST., Article I, § 8, cl. 3*passim*

28 U.S.C.
 § 1292(b).....1, 4, 17
 § 1331.....1
 § 1343(a)(3)1

42 U.S.C.
 § 1983.....1, 3

1998 Mich. Pub. Act 47351

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE
 § 14500 *et seq.*6
 § 14561 (West 2010).....9

CONN. GEN. STAT.
 § 22a-243 *et seq.*6
 § 22a-244 (2011).....9

HAW. REV. STAT.
 § 342G-101 *et seq.*.....6
 § 342G-112 (2010).....9

IOWA CODE
 § 455C.1 *et seq.*.....6
 § 455C.5 (2009)9

MICH. COMP. LAWS

§ 445.571 *et seq.*6
 § 445.571(a)6
 § 445.571(d).....6, 10, 11, 29
 § 445.572(1).....6
 § 445.572(2).....6
 § 445.572(4).....51
 § 445.572(6).....7
 § 445.572(7).....9, 23
 § 445.572(10).....55
 § 445.572a.....10
 § 445.572a(1)11
 § 445.572a(2)11
 § 445.572a(3)11
 § 445.572a(4)11
 § 445.572a(5)11
 § 445.572a(6)11
 § 445.572a(7)11
 § 445.572a(8)11
 § 445.572a(9)11
 § 445.572a(10)*passim*
 § 445.572a(11)12, 20
 § 445.572a(12)7
 § 445.573(3).....51
 § 445.573(6).....51
 § 445.573b.....7
 § 445.573b(1).....50
 § 445.573b(2).....50
 § 445.573b(3).....8
 § 445.573b(6).....8, 51
 § 445.573c.....7
 § 445.573c(2)50, 56
 § 445.573d.....7, 51
 § 445.574a.....8, 9

MASS. GEN. LAWS Chapter 94

§ 321 *et seq.*6
 § 325 (2010).....9

ME. REV. STAT. ANN. Title 32
 § 1861 *et seq.*6
 § 1865 (2010).....9

N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW
 § 27-1001 *et seq.*.....6
 § 27-1011 (McKinney 2011)9

OR. REV. STAT.
 § 459A.700 *et seq.*6
 § 459A.720 (2009).....9

VT. STAT. ANN. Title 10
 § 1521 *et seq.*6
 § 1524 (West 2010).....9
 § 1525(c) (West 2010)36

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)3
 Sixth Cir. R. 26.1i
 Sixth Cir. R. 34(a)x

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Madison, James, *Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787*, 3 RECORDS
 OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Ferrand ed., 1911)21

Regan, Donald, *The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense
 of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 84 MICH. L. REV. 1091 (1986)37, 42, 48

The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)21

The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton)47

The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison)25
